
 

 

 
 

Moody/Via 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 6562 
 

 WHEREAS, sealed bids were requested and advertised, as required by law, for the 
following: 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. 6040 

BENNINGTON EXPANSION SUBSTATION AND TRANSMISSION STEEL STRUCTURES 

 

  WHEREAS, bids were received and opened at the time and place mentioned in the 
published notices and the Director – Supply Chain Management supervised the tabulations, which 
have been submitted to this Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has carefully considered the bids submitted, as 
well as the recommendations of the District’s Management and General Counsel. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Omaha 

Public Power District that the proposal of Arcosa – Meyer Utility Structures in the amount of 
$2,599,231.00 for the procurement of galvanized steel transmission and substation structures 
pursuant to Request for Proposal No. 6040 is hereby accepted, and the form of payment and 
performance bond of such bidder is approved. 



��

� ���������	�
�	������������	���	����������������������������������������� �!"#""�$�

%&'()������*+,-.�/0�1213��4,56)� %7�%7�89(.'����:5)� :7�;7�<-&���� � � � ;4=�>57�?2@2��A8(BB-BC'5B�DE+&BF-5B�G9HF'&'-5B�&BI�:,&BF6-FF-5B�G'((.�G',9J'9,(F0�;4=�>57�?2@2K���*B&.LF-F�5M�=,5+5F&.F����N722� OD>D;*P��;4=�>57�?2@2�Q&F�&IR(,'-F(I�M5,�H-I�5B�4(H,9&,L�N?0�12137���:S-F�J5B',&J'�Q-..�+,5J9,(�C&.R&B-T(I�F'((.�',&BF6-FF-5B�&BI�F9HF'&'-5B�F',9J'9,(F�M5,�&�B(Q�F9HF'&'-5B�'5�F9++5,'�C,5Q-BC�.5&I�&BI�-BJ,(&F(�'S(�,(.-&H-.-'L�-B�'S(�8(BB-BC'5B�&,(&7����*BJS5,�H5.'F�Q(,(�,(U9(F'(I�'5�H(�I(.-R(,(I�HL�>5R(6H(,�120�12137�G',9J'9,(F�Q(,(�,(U9(F'(I�'5�H(�I(.-R(,(I�HL�%(J(6H(,�NV0�12137��WB(�XNY�P(''(,F�5M�Z.&,-M-J&'-5B�XPWZY�Q&F�-FF9(I0�-'�&BFQ(,(I�&�C(B(,&.�U9(F'-5B�&H59'�&B�(BC-B((,-BC�I(F-CB�JS5-J(7�>5�&II(BI96F�Q(,(�-FF9(I�M5,�'S-F�;4=7��=,5+5F&.F�Q(,(�,(U9(F'(I�&BI�5+(B(I�&'�1)22�+7670�Z7G7:70�:S9,FI&L0�[&,JS�N?0�12137����\]̂_]̀ àbc�\cd_efd̀�gfc�h�10i1i0122722��4-R(�XiY�'5'&.�+,5+5F&.F�Q(,(�,(J(-R(I7�:S(�+,5+5F&.F�,(J(-R(I�&,(�F966&,-T(I�-B�'S(�'&H.(�H(.5Q)�� 8-II(,� P96+�G96�4-,6�=,-J(� P(C&..L�;(F+5BF-R(� :(JSB-J&..L�;(F+5BF-R(�O,-I�G',9J'9,(F� j�10ikN0/@k722� l(F� >5�*,J5F&�m�[(L(,�n'-.-'L�G',9J'9,(F� j�10ikk013N722� l(F� l(F�o.9'(� j�10?2@021V7@1� l(F� >5�:,&BF�*6(,-J&B�=5Q(,�=,5I9J'F� j�10/120?ik722� l(F� >5�<&.65B'� j�302N201i?722� l(F� >5�� �

pqrstuvw�xwyz{q|z�}p~��x�����������������������p����������



����������	
������������������������������ ��������������������������������� �!���������"#����������$%&�'()*+(,*-)�.&/0.�,123)&.�4�5�
6�7�4�58�5�������9��:;<�	
�	�=��=�>�
��������?�
�=	�7=�9��=@AB�C5�5��5�C87�C����74��C�7�6�C��9��@�5��7D���8��	
�	�=����
�6����6�75��=�4��6�4�������?�
�=	�7=�9�����>�9�
�����55�
����C��
���C�5��7�6@=5�E&�1E*0(3&'�F+1G�H0.G13*�*1�&3)2+&�I()*+(,*-)�,13*+0,*�'1,2G&3*)�/1J&+3)�*%&�)*03'0+'�*&+G)��7C�@4�4�>�58�58��
�	
�	�=������8��	
�	�=����
�6��
C�=�K��?�
�#5���5?��5
@C5@
�=�=@A6�5=�C��
���C�5��7=�5��=�6��C�75
�C5�5�
6=��74�=�6��5�C87�C���C��
���C�5��3)L�*%&)&�0+&�)2EM&,*�*1�*%&�I()*+(,*-)�&J0.20*(13�1F�N%&*%&+�1+�31*�58�?��
���CC�	5�A�����8�?���=��=5�5�4�58�5�	
�C�7����
�58��
�	
�	�=����=���
6��7�?���
�=�O�:P<�6�758=��74�=@AB�C5�58�� �=5
�C5�5��=��Q�����55�
����C��
���C�5��7�=5�5�7��58�5�58��	
�C�7���7�58��	
�	�=���>����A��8�7�
�4������55�
����C��
���C�5��7�>�=�
�C��9�4��
�6��
C�=�K��?�
�#5���5?��5
@C5@
�=��7���
C8��R�������74�58�?�C�7��
6�4�	
�C�7��58
�@�8�58��4���9�
?�4�5�=����=5
@C5@
�=�����8��	
�	�=��=��
�6��
�7=��6�
�C�7���>�
��
�4@C5=�S�@5���7C���74�!
�4��5
@C5@
�=�����>�
��4��6�4�������?�
�=	�7=�9���74�4��7�5�=@A6�5��7?��OC�	5��7=�5��58��C�75
�C5�������� ����������������������������"#�����������8��	
�	�=��=��
�6����6�75�S�@5���7C���74��
�7=�6�
�C����>�
��
�4@C5=�>�
��7�5�C�7=�4�
�4���
���5�C87�C���
�9��>��=�58�?�>����7�5�6��5�58��4���9�
?�4�5�=���8�?��
��4��6�4�5�C87�C���?�7�7K
�=	�7=�9����
�����@
��5��6��5�58�=��4�5�=����8��	
�	�=���
�C��9�4��
�6�!
�4��5
@C5@
�=�8�=�=�9�
���5�C87�C���4���C��7C��=�
�T@�
�7���5�5��A��4��6�4�5�C87�C���?�7�7K
�=	�7=�9�����8��	
�	�=����
�6��
C�=��K���?�
�#5���5?��5
@C5@
�=��=�4��6�4�5��A��5�C87�C���?�
�=	�7=�9����R���� �������� ��������7�58��A�=�=����C�6	���7C��>�58�58���������74�5�C87�C���
�T@�
�6�75=����58��=	�C���C�5��7=�C�=5��9��@�5��7=�	�
��
6�4��74��@�
�75��4�C�6	��5��7�4�5�=��5��=�
�C�66�74�4�58�5��U������P�R��V�77�7�5�7��O	�7=��7��@A=5�5��7��74��
�7=6�==��7��5�����5
@C5@
�=�A���>�
4�4�5���
C�=��K���?�
�#5���5?��5
@C5@
�=���
�58���9��@�5�4��6�@75��>��������7�U�9���@74
�4���7�5?K��7���8�@=�74��>���@74
�4��8�
5?K�7��4����
=�:W�;XX��Y���<����ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ� �77���V@��5������ �
�C5�
��7��7��
�7���#5���5?��	�
�5��7=��

[\]̂_̀ab�cbdef\ge�h[i�jcklmnopqrspkqtoutqpsplqn[juvumwwxjw



Grid Structures, LLC

13040 Foulks Lane

Amite City, LA 70422

Arcosa - Meyer Utility Structures

6750 Lenox Center, Suite 400

Memphis, TN 38115

Klute Inc.

1313 Road G

York, NE 68467

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

a. Firm price to furnish F.O.B. shipping point, 

galvanized steel transmission structures as specified in 

“Section V – Unit Prices” $2,591,749.00 $2,599,231.00 $2,604,028.42

b. Firm price for freight charge for delivery of all 

galvanized steel transmission structures above F.O.B. 

to OPPD $2,591,749.00 $Included in structure pricing $49,380.00

2. Completion Guarantee: Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date

Anchor Bolt Cage Delivery: November 20, 2023 11/20/2023 As required - Shipment 29 weeks ARO 11/20/2023
Structure Delivery: December 18, 2023 12/18/23 As required - Shipment 32-33 weeks ARO 05/13/2024

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Tuesday, March 16, 2023, in 

Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6040

Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission Structures

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

April 20, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$2,525,200.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4C8D750-EF67-467F-BC0A-32E5F5F4FACA



TAPP, Inc.

2427 Kelly Lane

Houston, TX 77066

Valmont Industries, Inc.

28800 Ida Street

Valley, NE 68064

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

a. Firm price to furnish F.O.B. shipping point, 

galvanized steel transmission structures as specified in 

“Section V – Unit Prices” $2,720,659.00 $3,010,256.00

b. Firm price for freight charge for delivery of all 

galvanized steel transmission structures above F.O.B. 

to OPPD $147,00.00 $ Included with structures

2. Completion Guarantee: Guaranteed Delivery Date Guaranteed Delivery Date

Anchor Bolt Cage Delivery: November 20, 2023 November 20, 2023 18-20 Weeks ARO & Design Approvals
Structure Delivery: December 18, 2023 April 17, 2024 37-39 Weeks ARO & Design Approvals

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Tuesday, March 16, 2023, in 

Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6040

Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission Structures

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

April 20, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$2,525,200.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4C8D750-EF67-467F-BC0A-32E5F5F4FACA



 

Stephen M. Bruckner   
ATTORNEY 

402.978.5225 
sbruckner@fraserstryker.com 
fraserstryker.com 

 
March 21, 2022 

 

 
 

Omaha Public Power District 
444 South 16th Street 
Omaha, NE  68102 

RE: Request for Proposal No. 6040 – Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission 
Steel Structures ("RFP No. 6040") 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have reviewed the five (5) proposals received in response to the District's RFP No. 6040 and 
provide the following legal opinion. 

The proposal of TransAmerica Power Products did not acknowledge receipt of the District's letter 
of clarification No. 1.  A letter should be received from TAPP acknowledging receipt of the District's letter 
of clarification. 

The proposal of Valmont Industries submits "standard terms" with the proposal.  However, for this 
sealed bid contract, the District's contract documents must govern.  Therefore, if the Valmont proposal is 
to be considered, a letter of clarification must be obtained from Valmont withdrawing the standard terms 
included with this proposal. 

The proposal of Arcosa-Meyer Utility Structures states that the pricing for its proposal remains 
firm only for six months.  If this proposal is to receive consideration, the District must obtain a letter of 
clarification stating that the pricing set forth in the proposal will be honored if Arcosa-Meyer is awarded 
this contract (although a specified escalation formula is acceptable).  Additionally, Arcosa-Meyer includes 
technical clarifications for the District to evaluate, and also includes revisions to several provisions of the 
District's procurement agreement.  We have evaluated those revisions and do not deem them materially 
non-responsive.  They are subject to the District's economic evaluation.   

The proposals of Grid Structures LLC and Klute, Inc. do not contain exceptions to the contract 
documents. 

Subject to the foregoing comments and the District's technical and economic evaluation, the five 
proposals received in response to the District's RFP No. 6040 may be considered by the District's Board of 
Directors for the award of this contract.  The form of performance and payment bond for the successful 
bidder also must be approved by the Board. 

Very truly yours,  

Stephen M. Bruckner 
FOR THE FIRM 

SMB:sac 
2978392
 



�� � � � � � � � � � �����������	
����������������������������������������� !"#���$%�&�'()�*+,�-�.��/011�123+1�"4�%15�+1�67853%3�+1�%1&�!�%159�55�+1�6300��63�7:37�05��);')<6"��/+%�&�+=�>��0:3+�5�%73?+��@%3�+1�3+�%$%�&�%�:+13�%:3�=+��2%�A%1�@0&�5300��3�%159�55�+1�%1&�57853%3�+1�53�7:37�05�=+��%�10$�57853%3�+1�3+�57��+�3�2�+$�12��+%&�%1&��0��%8���3B��1�3?0�/011�123+1�%�0%,���(�C!6�%,���10$�57853%3�+1�10%��/011�123+1��5�100&0&�=+���+%&�2�+$3?�%1&��0��%8���3B��1�3?0�%�0%,��8,�����+4�9%30�B��,��9��05�+=��-�DE�+A0�?0%&�3�%159�55�+1���10��5��0F7��0&�3+��130�:+110:3�3?0�10$�57853%3�+1,��:,�(�A0�GHI���+�+5%�5�$0�0��0:0�A0&,�����=�A0�GHI���+�+5%�5�%�0��02%��B��05�+15�A0��%1&�+10�G�I��5�30:?1�:%��B��05�+15�A0,����&,�C+153�7:3�+1�+=�3?0���105�$����802�1��1�#%�:?����.�%1&�:+1:�7&0�8B�J710����.,���C! <*����73?+��@%3�+1�8B�3?0�/+%�&�3+�%$%�&�%�:+13�%:3�=+��'()�*+,�-�.��/011�123+1�"4�%15�+1�67853%3�+1�%1&�!�%159�55�+1�6300��63�7:37�05�3+���:+5%�K�#0B0��;3���3B�63�7:37�05�=+��3?0�0A%�7%30&�%9+713�+=�!$+�#����+1��(�A0�L71&�0&�*�103BK*�10�!?+75%1&��!$+�L71&�0&�!?��3BK<10�&+��%�5�GM��HNN����,��I,����'"C<##"*>">O� � � � �))'<E">�(<'�/<�'>�C<*6 >"'�! <*O���PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP�� PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP�!�+B�',�E�%� � � � � Q,�J%A�0��(0�1%1&0@�C?�0=�<�0�%3�12�<==�:0��%1&�� � )�05�&013�%1&�C?�0=�"40:73�A0�<==�:0���E�:0�)�05�&013�R�;3���3B�<�0�%3�+15��!'EO5S?���33%:?90135O����1%�B5�5�+=�)�+�+5%�5��� !%87�%3�+1�+=�/�&5��� Q02%��<��1�+1��� '05+�73�+1�

TUVWXYZ[�\[]̂_Ù �̂aTb�ccddefg\hijdghkilkhecfehcmggcjllnlcn


	4-Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission Structures_RFP 6040_Legal Opinion (SIGNED)
	4-Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission Structures_RFP 6040_Analysis of Proposal (SIGNED)
	4-Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission Structures_RFP 6040_Bid Tab (SIGNED)
	4-Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission Structures_RFP 6040_Data Sheet (SIGNED)
	4-Resolution 6562-Bennington Expansion Substation and Transmission Structures_RFP 6040 FINAL



